4th Senate 1st Session

S. Bill. 2016-2

To provide for a system of organization for the By-laws of the Student Bar Association.

IN THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE

WILLIAM S. RICHARDSON SCHOOL OF LAW October 27th, 2016

A BILL FOR BY-LAWS

Whereas, the Senate will be creating new By-laws for the Student Bar Association; and

Whereas, there is no system for the organization of By-laws: Now, therefore, be it

Enacted, by the Senate of the Student Bar Association:

SECTION 1. The Student Bar Association By-laws are amended by adding new chapters to read as follows:

SECTION 2.

Chapter 1. By-Laws; Organization.

§ 1-1 By-Laws

These shall be the By-laws of the Student Bar Association of the William S. Richardson School of Law.

- § 1-2 Organization into a unified system
- (1) The By-laws shall be divided into chapters. Chapters shall be divided into sections.
- (2) There shall be the following chapters.
 - (a) Chapter 1. By-laws; Organization.
 - (b) Chapter 2. The Student Bar Association; Members.
 - (c) Chapter 3. The Senate.
 - (d) Chapter 4. The Executive Board.
 - (e) Chapter 5. The Judiciary.
- (3) Additional chapters may be added as necessary.
- (4) Other subdivisions may be added as necessary.

§ 1-3 Reorganization

Any by-laws in force at the time of passage shall by reorganized into the system prescribed by this chapter.

§ 1-4 Definitions

Reserved.

Chapter 2. The Student Bar Association; Members.

Reserved.

Chapter 3. The Senate.

Reserved.

Chapter 4. The Executive Board.

Reserved.

Chapter 5. The Judiciary.

Reserved.

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. All By-laws in existence at the time that this Bill takes effect shall be reorganized into the system prescribed by this Bill within 14 calendar days of that date. Reorganization need not be effected via Bill, unless reorganization changes the substance of existing By-laws.

SECTION 5. The By-laws shall be cited as follows. RBL § <chapter>-<section> (<month day, year>). This citation information shall be placed at the beginning of the By-laws.

SECTION 6. This Bill shall take effect upon its approval by the President with his signature.

/s/ Alejandro J. Balandran Alejandro J. Balandran SBA, Senate Chair

> Brandon M. Higa SBA, President